

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNDA LIKE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OWNERS'
COUNSEL OF AMERICA, PENNEAST NEW
JERSEY PROPERTY OWNERS, MVP AND ACP
VIRGINIA AND WEST VIRGINIA LANDOWNERS,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
Loren A. Seehase
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
16th Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Anthony Della Pelle
Joseph W. Grather
MCKIRDY, RISKIN, OLSON
& DELLA PELLE, P.C.
136 South Street
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 539-8900

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel

Christopher S. Johns
JOHNS & COUNSEL PLLC
14101 Highway 290 West
Suite 400A
Austin, TX 78737
(512) 399-3150

Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2, Owners' Counsel of America, PennEast New Jersey Property Owners, MVP and ACP Virginia and West Virginia Property Owners, Cato Institute, and National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center respectfully request leave to submit a brief as amici curiae in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Title Transfer Is the “Substantive” Right in Federal Condemnations.....	5
II. Summary Judgment Did Not Transfer Title, but Instead Only Recognized Transcontinental’s Standing as the Plaintiff	6
III. A Court Cannot Use Preliminary Injunctions to Shortcut the Usual, Straight Takings Process and Transfer the Owners’ Substantive Rights to Transcontinental	8
IV. The Rules of Civil Procedure Cannot Abridge the Landowners Substantive Rights or Enlarge Transcontinental’s Power, Which Congress Limited to Straight Takings	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Albert Hanson Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 581 (1923).....	14
<i>Appalachian Voices v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , No. 17-1271, (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	14, 16
<i>Cobb v. City of Stockton</i> , 909 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	5
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	13
<i>Goldenberg v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> , No. 18-1174 (Mar. 6, 2019).....	4
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	9
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	15
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land</i> , No. 18-1159 (4th Cir. Feb. 5, 2019)	4
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC v. City of Green, Ohio</i> , No. 18-3325 (6th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018)	4
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. 6.04 Acres, more or less</i> , No. 16-17503 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2018).....	4
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres of Property Located in Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	16
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	10
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules Enabling Act	
28 U.S.C. § 2072	11
Declaration of Taking Act	
40 U.S.C. § 3114(b)	6, 8
40 U.S.C. § 3115.....	8, 14
40 U.S.C. § 3118.....	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-1126(A)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
Cal. Code of Civ. P. § 1268.030(a).....	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 101-26.....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 70-30-309(1)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	1
John Locke, <i>Of Civil Government</i> (1924)	9
<i>Property owners along pipeline notified of possible liens</i> , https://www.wgal.com/article/property-owners-along-pipeline-notified-of-possible-liens/26951370 (Mar. 26, 2019)	9
